
    

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment 
 
To: Councillor Waller 

 
Date: Monday, 14 December 2015 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 16 December 2015. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Thursday 10 
December 2015 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00pm on Friday 11 December 
2015. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on 
the agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record 
Councillors and Officers at all meetings open to the press and 
public. This includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. 
tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, record or take photos at any 
public meeting should contact the Democracy Officers (whose 
contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & 
Recording of Meetings ensures that these practices are 
carried out in a manner both respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and all those present. It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_web
casting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of Decision Sessions held 

on18 and 23 November 2015. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

4. Adoption of York’s Third Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP3)  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 

 This report summarises the response to the pre decision call-
in of York’s third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3) and 
consideration by the Economic Development and Transport 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee (EDAT) on 18 November 
2015. The report asks the Executive Member to formally adopt 
the amended AQAP3, as a result of the consultation process, 
together with some further revisions requested by EDAT. 

 

5. Food Service Plan 2015-17   (Pages 21 - 54) 
 This report sets out details of the Council’s Annual Food 

Service Plan, which it is required to produce to satisfy the 
requirements of the Food Standards Agency (FSA). The 
Executive Member is recommended to approve the Plan. 

 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk/louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 18 November 2015 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

In Attendance Councillors N Barnes, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, 
D’Agorne, Gates, Lisle, D Myers and Warters 

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting the Executive Member was asked to 
declare if he had any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests in the business on the agenda. He declared that he had 
none. 
 
 

7. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 10 
August 2015 be signed and approved by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

8. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme at this Decision Session. 

 
 

9. Adoption of York’s Third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which presented him with 
the final draft of York’s Third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3), 
summarised the results of the public consultation and provided an 
update on new evidence relating to air quality and public health.  
 
The Executive Member formally received the views of the Economic 
Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee at a call-
in meeting held prior to his decision making session. He appreciated 
that the Committee was largely supportive of the plan as drafted but 
that it had made a number of comments which it would like him to 
take into account before approving the plan.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



In view of the significance of the plan, the Executive Member felt that 
more time was needed to respond to and address the implications 
associated with the comments made by the Scrutiny Committee. He 
therefore requested a further report addressing their comments which 
related to: 
 
economic viability; affordability; green infrastructure; an 
implementation plan; delivery targets and to various specific issues 
circulated by Councillor D’Agorne in advance of the meeting.  
 
Resolved:  That a further decision session be arranged in December 

to consider a report addressing the comments set out 
above made by the Scrutiny Committee, together with any 
associated implications. 

 
Reason:   To enable a full report to be considered reviewing the 

issues and their implications.  
 

 
 
 

 

Councillor Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 6.05 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 23 November 2015 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the business of the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 

11. Public Participation  
 

It had been reported that they had been one registration to speak on item 
3, Promoting Recycling in York, under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme. 
 
Mr Waring, representing Friends of St Nicholas Fields (St Nick’s), was in 
attendance to highlight the unique kerbside reuse/recycle service provided 
by them to 2200 city centre properties.  He confirmed: 

 they used bicycles and electric vehicles to allow easy access into the 
city centre ensuring a quiet collection whilst promoting better air 
quality.  

 they provided a regular service with minimal complaints, with over 
90% of users rating them very good or good.  

 St Nicks would have the capacity to expand and they would continue 
to work with City of York Council to further increase recycling in York. 

 
12. Promoting Recycling in York  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that presented a series of 
options that could assist with inc
[...]
 consultation process be completed within 6 months 
 

(vi) Household Waste Recycling Centre Permits 

 Those options be developed and presented in the budget 
consultation process.  

 
(vii) Waste Presentation – Bags to Bins 

 That following consultation a detailed proposal be brought back to the 
Executive Member highlighting the priority properties that could 
receive a wheeled bin. 

 That a clear process be identified for residents or Ward Members to 
follow should a request be received to move to wheeled bins. 

Page 5



(viii)  Bring Sites 

 That on completion of the bring bank review a report with an action 
plan be brought back to the Executive Member. 

 That no bring banks be removed without consultation with local 
residents and Ward Members 

 
(ix)  Co-mingling of Recycling 

 That co-mingling should not be pursued at this time. 
 
(x) Replacement Vehicle Options 

 That a business case for replacement of the FAME vehicles be 
progressed through the Council’s Capital Resource Allocation 
(CRAM) process, including consideration of alternative fuel 
arrangements. 

  
Reason: To increase recycling in York 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 5.30pm]. 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Decision Session - 
Executive Member for the Environment 

 
14 December 2015 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety 

 
Adoption of York’s Third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3) -  
Response to Economic Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Calling In 
 
Summary 
 
1. On 18 November 2015 York‟s third air quality action plan (AQAP3) was 

considered by the Economic Development and Transport Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee (EDAT), but was first called in by Councillors 
D‟Agorne, Kramm and Craghill. The report was submitted following 
public consultation.  
 

2. Having listened to the comments and concerns of EDAT members the 
Executive Member for Environment deferred his Decision Session to 
allow time for suggested improvements to be assessed by officers and 
for the information presented at the EDAT meeting to be taken onboard.    
This report summarises the response to the calling in and to comments 
and issues raised at the scrutiny committee, outlined in paragraphs 3 to 
26. 

 
National Air Quality Action Plan and potential fines 
 
3. The UK Government is required by the European Commission infraction 

proceedings and the Supreme Court ruling of 29 April 2015 to submit a 
revised National Air Quality Action Plan (NAQAP) to the European 
Commission by 31 December 2015.  The NAQAP must aim to achieve 
compliance with the EU limit values for Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) as quickly 
as possible in all UK zones via a new and improved set of air quality 
improvement measures.  DEFRA recently consulted on the draft 
NAQAP1.  York has not been highlighted as one of the zones unlikely to 
comply as NAQAP is based on limited monitoring and modelling 
information, unlike the detailed monitoring undertaken in York. 

                                                 
1
 Consultation on draft plans to improve air quality, Tackling nitrogen dioxide in our cities (DEFRA, 

September 2015) https://consult.defra.gov.uk/airquality/draft-aq-plans 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/airquality/draft-aq-plans


 
 

 
4. The draft NAQAP includes proposals for a national network of low 

emission zones called Clean Air Zones with entry requirements of Euro 
IV petrol and Euro VI diesel. These should not be confused with the 
Clean Air Zone proposed in AQAP3 that is targeted at polluting diesel 
buses.  

 

5. The draft NAQAP was considered by air quality officers within the Public 
Protection Regulatory Support and Advice team.  DEFRA modelling 
assumes that Euro VI emission standards will deliver the expected level 
of emission reduction from new vehicles over the next five years.  There 
is currently limited evidence available on the perf
[...]
 of city centre bus journeys will be 

undertaken by ultra low emission buses by 2018, rising to 85% in 2021 
and 87% in 2024. Where diesel buses are still in service, AQAP3 
proposes a progressive approach to dealing with idling, with measures 
including working with bus operators to adhere to their existing anti-idling 
policies; erection of signage, warnings by enforcement officers and 

Page 9



 
 

potential fines. The results of the consultation on AQAP3 favoured a 
more robust approach. 

 
14. The Department for Transport‟s guidance on dealing with idling vehicles 

has previously stated “we expect you will need to issue very few (if any) 
fixed penalties (the vast majority of drivers will agree to switch off their 
engines when asked)”. The anti idling feasibility study of 2014 concluded 
that emissions could be reduced significantly through anti idling signage, 
further information and advice to bus operators and some on the street 
spot checks. This emission reduction was based upon the bus fleet in 
2012. A number of potential anti idling zones were identified in the report 
where anti idling signs could be erected and spot checks undertaken. 

 

15. The costs of signage and enforcement will need to be considered in 
implementing such a scheme. Previous discussions were around the 
availability of Better Bus Area Funding for signage with enforcement 
undertaken by the bus wardens, or potentially parking wardens or 
community enforcement officers.  As the bus fleet transitions to ultra low 
emission, then bus emissions from idling will become less of an issue. 
 

16. It is recommended that a further report be brought forward to identify the 
issues around the costs of signage and enforcement and the implications 
of adopting powers under The Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed 
Penalty) (England) Regulations 20023

 to allow enforcement against idling 
buses (and other vehicles) in the event that other measures prove 
unsuccessful. 

 
Reducing emissions from development 
 
17. Low emission planning guidance is applied to all new developments in 

the city to minimise their emissions and this is currently being developed 
across the Yorkshire region. 

 
Reducing emissions from taxis 
 
18. A bid to OLEV is planned to enable York to continue our local incentive 

scheme that encourages taxi drivers to switch to hybrid / electric 
vehicles. Improvements to the taxi licensing system to further encourage 
the use of ultra low emission vehicles in the taxi fleet are currently under 
discussion with the taxi licensing team. 

 
 
 

                                                 
3
 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/1808/part/4/made 

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/1808/part/4/made


 
 

Walking, cycling and car sharing  
  

19. Walking, cycling, car sharing and the i-Travel programme are strongly 
supported in terms of improving air quality and for other reasons, and are 
mentioned in the report; however, they do not form part of AQAP3 as 
they are already within York‟s third local transport plan (LTP3). It is 
recognised that delivery of many of these measures and measures within 
the Low Emission Strategy are currently funded via the Local 
Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) that ends on 31 March 2016. If these 
programmes are to continue they will require funding via new sources 
such as the Ultra Low Emission Cities (ULEC) bid to OLEV. 

 
Freight and fleet 
 
20. The Eco-Stars scheme gives free advice to commercial and council 

fleets to improve their fuel efficiency, reduce emissions and save money. 
There is currently no active recruitment of new members (or indeed 
support for existing members) of Eco Stars due to funding; the scheme 
can only continue if additional funding can be obtained. Adoption of Eco 
Stars as a requirement in all council contracts would be welcomed but 
will require support from procurement and additional funding. 

 
21. A freight transhipment / consol
[...]
 communication strategy. The air quality team has reduced 
resources to deliver these measures and funding of the low emission 
officer post ends on 31 March 2016. Provision of further electric and ultra 
low emission buses are supported proving funding allows, but there are 
no current resources or funding to consider emissions from the NRM 
road train, large sightseeing boats and the provision of a free electric bus 
service. 

 
24. The impact of green infrastructure in reducing emissions and its other 

benefits are covered in the report. However, provision of a Green 
Infrastructure Strategy is the responsibility of the Planning and 
Environmental Management team. 

 
Diesel emissions 
 
25. In June 2012 the World Health Organization (WHO) classified diesel 

engine exhaust as carcinogenic to humans and said everyone should 
reduce exposure to diesel exhaust emissions. AQAP3 was written on the 
understanding that diesel emission abatement technology regulation had 
failed. Recent months have confirmed that the laboratory testing of 
vehicles does not represent real world driving conditions and even these 
tests have been cheated by some vehicle manufacturers. Real world 
testing of Euro VI diesel cars has shown that few comply with the 
emission standards. AQAP3 is written on the premise that incremental 
improvement across the wider vehicle fleet through progressive Euro 
standards has been and will continue to be insufficient to improve air 
pollution. 

 
Monitoring and scrutiny 
 
26. Nitrogen dioxide (NO2), the main pollutant of concern in York, has an 

annual average air quality objective. DEFRA has just published the 
results of its final consultation on air quality management. This requires 
local authorities to produce an “Annual Status Report” on air quality. It 

Page 12



 
 

would therefore be appropriate to report progress on air quality to the 
executive member and scrutiny committee on an annual basis. 

 
Options 

 
27.   Option 1 - To accept the findings of the AQAP3 consultation and the 

resulting amendments to the consultation draft AQAP3.To formally adopt 
the amended AQAP3 presented to the executive member for the 
environment on 18 November 2015. 

 
28. Option 2 – To accept the following revisions recommended by EDAT: 
  

(i) To produce a further report outlining the resources and procedure 
required to adopt powers under The Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) 
(Fixed Penalty) (England) Regulations 20024 to allow enforcement 
against idling buses (and other vehicles) in the event that other 
measures are unsuccessful. 

(ii) To recommend the adoption of Eco Stars to the Executive by further 
report (or an equivalent scheme) to be a requirement in all council 
contracts. 

(iii) To commission a business plan for a freight transhipment / 
consolidation centre. 

(iv) To report progress on meeting the air quality objectives and 
implementing the measures within AQAP3 via an “Annual Status 
Report” to the executive member and scrutiny committee on an 
annual basis. 

(v) Following further consultation with bus operators and others, to 
produce a report detailing the proposals for implementing a CAZ, 
including an economic impact test, details of funding and impact on 
the environment and health. 

 
29.  Option 3 - To reject the findings of the AQAP3 consultation and the 

resulting amendments to the consultation draft AQAP3.  To defer formal 
adoption of the amended AQAP3 until further consultation / further 
amendments as requested at this meeting have been completed. 

 
Analysis 

 

30.  Option 1 will ensure York continues to have a robust, current and 
relevant AQAP based on a strong local emission evidence base.   This 
will facilitate continued delivery of the aims and objectives of the LES.  
AQAP3 measures will deliver emission reduction and health 
improvement benefits throughout the city and should deliver the national 

                                                 
4
 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/1808/part/4/made 

Page 13

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/1808/part/4/made


 
 

air quality objectives for NO2 at most locations in York by 2021.  Adoption 
of AQAP3 will demonstrate to DEFRA that York is continuing to strive to 
improve air quality in the city and may reduce the possibility of 
substantial air quality fines in the future.  AQAP3 will ensure that York 
continues to attract low emission vehicles, technologies and associated 
jobs ahead of other local authorities and having a newly adopted LES 
based AQAP3 in place will strengthen York‟s bid to become one of 
OLEV‟s designated ultra-low emission cities.  

 
31.  Option 2 will strengthen AQAP3, monitoring and scrutiny of its‟ delivery 

and progress in achieving the air quality objectives, but has additional 
funding and time implications. 

 
32.  Option 3 will further delay the timetable for formal adoption of a new 

AQAP for York. This will reduce and slow down delivery of the LES 
resulting in higher emissions in the city and greater health impacts.  This 
would damage York‟s reputation with DEFRA as a high achieving 
authority in relation to air quality and reducing emissions and could make 
the council vulnerable to substantial fines from DEFRA. Delaying 
adoption of AQAP3 may result in lost opportunities for attracting low 
emission vehicles, technologies and associated jobs and will weaken 
York‟s ability to attract millions of pounds of ultra-low emission city 
funding.  

 
Council Plan 
 
33. The council plan aims to deliver a prosperous city for all. Steps taken to 

improve air quality will be a key indicator of the progress made in 
delivering the plan. AQAP3 supports the council plan as follows: 

 

 Help residents to live healthier lives so that they can contribute 
fully to their communities, reach their full potential and retain 
good quality and well paid jobs - Good air quality reduces the 
amount of time off work or away from education due 
[...]
.  

 
Risk Management 
 
35.  In compliance with the Council‟s risk management strategy, failing to 

meet the health based air quality targets, considering the likelihood and 
impact, the current net risk rating is 21 or High. The continued 
implementation of the LES and adoption and implementation of AQAP3 
should reduce the risk to Medium. 

 
Recommendations 
 
36.   In light of and having analysed the scrutiny calling-in comments, the 

Executive Member is advised to: 
 

Approve Option 2: 
 
(i) Accept the findings of the AQAP3 consultation and undertake the 

additional actions requested by EDAT as outlined in this report; and 
as a result: 

 
(ii) Formally adopt the amended AQAP3, as a result of the consultation 

process, as York‟s Third Air Quality Action Plan (subject to any 
further minor amendments requested at this meeting) 

 
Reason: This option will ensure that York continues to have a robust, 

current and relevant AQAP based on a strong local emission 
evidence base. This will facilitate continuing delivery of the 
aims and objectives of the LES.  AQAP3 will deliver emission 
reduction and health improvement benefits throughout the city 
and by 2021 should deliver the national air quality objectives 
for NO2 at most, if not all, locations in York. Adoption of 
AQAP3 will demonstrate to DEFRA that York is continuing to 
strive to improve air quality in the city and may reduce the 
possibility of substantial air quality fines in the future.  AQAP3 
will ensure that York continues to attract low emission 
vehicles, technologies and associated jobs ahead of other 
local authorities and having a newly adopted LES based 
AQAP3 in place will strengthen York‟s bid to become one of 
OLEV‟s designated Ultra-Low Emission Cities.  If successful 
this bid will attract millions of pounds of investment in low 
emission vehicles and infrastructure to York from 2016 
onwards.  

Page 18



 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers Responsible for the re
[...]
 budget process may necessitate a review of the 
service. 

16. Human Resources (HR) – There are no HR implications. 

17. Equalities – The service deals with a wide range of customers, 
including various ethnic groups. Whilst the service already adapts 
it’s service to meet the needs of different groups. An Equalities 
Impact Assessment accompanies this report. 

18.  Legal – Failure to deliver a food service in accordance with the 
Framework Agreement could result in the FSA taking over delivery 
of the council’s food service. 

19. Crime and Disorder – There are no crime and disorder 
implications. 

20. Information Technology (IT) – There are no IT implications. 

21. Property – There are no property implications. 

22. Other – There are no other implications. 

Risk Management 
 

23. There are no risks associated with this report.  
 

 Recommendations 

24. The Executive Member is asked to approve the Food Law Service 
Plan for 2015/17. 

Reason: To acknowledge last year’s performance and agree to the 
delivery plan for 2015/17.  

Page 23



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Sean Suckling 
Public Protection 
Manager 
Tel (01904) 551599 
 
 

Steve Waddington  
Assistant Director, Housing and Community 
Safety - Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 1December 

2015 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Food Law Service Plan 2015/17 
Annex 2 – Community Impact Assessment 
 
 
Acronyms used in report and annexes 
 
CPD Continuing Professional Development 
FSA Food Standards Agency  
FTE Full Time Equivalent 
HPA Health Protection Agency 
PHE Public Health England 
QMS Quality Management System 
 

 

Page 24



 

 ANNEX 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

DIRECTORATE OF COMMUNITIES & NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 

FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2015/17 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 25



 

 

Service Plan - Food 

FOREWORD   
 


Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 14 December 2015 

Present Councillor Waller 

         In Attendance Councillor D’Agorne 

 
 
 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 

14. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne had registered to speak on Agenda Item 4, adoption of 
York’s Third Air Quality Action Plan – Response to Economic Development 
and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee. He commended the further 
work that had been undertaken but still had some concern regarding harm 
to residents in the City as a result of poor air quality. He felt that further 
work could be done regarding the Park and Ride contract to help improve 
air quality and also felt that anti-idling signs would create awareness. He 
also felt that more consideration could be given to how visiting buses and 
delivery vehicles could be targeted. 

 
 

15. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the decision sessions held on 18th 
and 23rd November 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 



16. Adoption of York’s Third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which advised of York’s Third 
Air Quality Action Plan which had been considered by the Economic 
Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee (EDAT) 
following a pre-decision call in.  
 
Following the EDAT meeting, having listened to comments and concerns 
the Executive Member had chosen to defer his Decision Session to allow 
further  time for the suggestions made at EDAT to be considered and 
suggested improvements made. The report before the Executive Member 
at this meeting was the result of that process. 
 
Paragraphs 3 to 26 of the Officers report summarised the issues raised at 
the EDAT meeting. 
 
The Executive Member considered the suggested revisions as outlined as 
Option 2 at paragraph 28 of the report and accepted the revisions with a 
number of changes. The final revisions were as follows: 
 
I. To produce a further report outlining the resources and procedure 

required to adopt powers under The Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) 
(Fixed Penalty)(England) Regulations 2002 to allow enforcement 
against idling buses (and other vehicles) in the event that other 
measures are unsuccessful. The Executive Member also requested that 
Officers look into the legal aspects and training issues surrounding the 
Council’s Enforcement Officer’s being able to manage idling, including 
current workload and a contact telephone for reporting idling vehicles. 

 
II. To recommend the adoption of Eco Stars (or a similar scheme) to the 

Executive by further report to be a requirement in all council contracts. 
The Executive Member also requested that as a minimum, Officers 
review vehicle leasing and procurement ahead of any report to 
Executive and further work to identify additional funding for such a 
scheme or development of a scheme within existing resources. Officers 
to work with the council’s partners and contractors to adopt a joint 
approach to reduce emissions. 

 
III. To commission a business plan for a freight transhipment / 

consolidation centre. The Executive Member recommended to 
Executive the development and facilitation of a business plan, as 
included in Local Transport Plan 3 and to work with the BID on this. 

 
 



IV. To report progress on meeting the air quality objectives and 
implementing the measures within AQAP3 via an “Annual Status 
Report” to the executive member and scrutiny committee on an annual 
basis. The Executive Member also recommended a regular report on 
trends back to the Executive Member for Environment Decision Session 
and for Officers to look into publishing information on the website to 
enable the public to see statistics and in a format which is 
understandable to the intended audience. The information is to include 
progress against the air quality objectives, delivery of measures within 
AQAP3 and delivery and use of electric vehicle charging points. 

 
V. Following further consultation with bus operators and others, to produce 

a report detailing the proposals for implementing a Clean Air Zone, 
including an economic impact test, details of funding and impact on the 
environment and health. The Executive Member recommended a report 
to Executive in line with the Park & Ride contract process. 

 
VI. Green Infrastructure to be included in the Annual Status Report to the 

Executive Member. 
 

 
Resolved: That the Executive Member agreed Option 2 and accepted the 

revisions to the Action Plan as recommended by Economic 
Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee (as 
amended by the Executive Member, as above) and as a result; 

 
Formally adopted the amended AQAP3, as a result of the 
consultation process, as York’s Third Air Quality Action Plan. 

 
Reason: This option will ensure that York continues to have a robust, 

current and relevant AQAP based on a strong local emission 
evidence base. This will facilitate continuing delivery of the aims 
and objectives of the LES.  AQAP3 will deliver emission 
reduction and health improvement benefits throughout the city 
and by 2021 should deliver the national air quality objectives for 
NO2 at most, if not all, locations in York. Adoption of AQAP3 will 
demonstrate to DEFRA that York is continuing to strive to 
improve air quality in the city and may reduce the possibility of 
substantial air quality fines in the future.  AQAP3 will ensure 
that York continues to attract low emission vehicles, 
technologies and associated jobs ahead of other local 
authorities and having a newly adopted LES based AQAP3 in 
place will strengthen York’s bid to become one of OLEV’s 
designated Ultra-Low Emission Cities.  If successful this bid will 



attract millions of pounds of investment in low emission vehicles 
and infrastructure to York from 2016 onwards.  

 
 
Action Required  
1. Note EDAT recommendations as amended 
by the Executive Member and carry out 
necessary work to implement.   
 
 

 
 MS  

 
17. Food Service Plan 2015-17  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which presented the Council’s 
Food Service Plan 2015-17 which had been produced in order to satisfy the 
Food Standards Agency requirements.  
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that the plan considered the 
resources available and what could realistically be achieved and what 
would be delivered going forward. 
 
The Executive Member commented that the expectation of the public was 
the same with limited resources and queried what the Council is doing to 
encourage businesses to continue to reach high standards. Officers 
confirmed that there was an element of pride in York amongst businesses 
that had achieved 5 stars and those businesses that had achieved 3 or 4 
stars generally strived to improve their ratings. Local newspaper reporting 
and the use of an internet site also kept pressure on businesses to keep 
standards high. 
 
The Executive Member requested that update reports be brought to future 
decision sessions on visits to premises and enforcement work. 
 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member: 
 

(i) Approved the Food Law Service Plan for 2015/7. 
 

(ii) Requested regular updates to this Decision Session 
on visits carried out and enforcement work. 

 
Reason:              (i) To acknowledge last years performance  to the 

delivery plan. 
 



(ii) To provide the Executive Member with updates on 
enforcement work being carried out within the 
Council’s Food Service. 

 
Action Required  
1. Note request for update report to decision 
session and implement.   
 
 

 
SS  

 
 
 
 

Councillor Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 


